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reconsideration was filed with the 
Director of the Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance for workers at 
K.T. Mold & Manufacturing, Inc., 
Woodstock, Illinois. The application 
contained no new substantial 
information which would bear 
importantly on the Department’s 
determination. Therefore, dismissal of 
the application was issued.
TA–W–42,095; K.T. Mold & Manufacturing, 

Inc., Woodstock, Illinois (March 7, 2003).

Signed in Washington, DC this 12th day of 
March, 2003. 
Edward A. Tomchick, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–6563 Filed 3–18–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–41,588] 

Osram Sylvania Products, Inc., Central 
Falls, RI; Dismissal of Application for 
Reconsideration 

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an 
application for administrative 
reconsideration was filed with the 
Director of the Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance for workers at 
Osram Sylvania Products, Inc., Central 
Falls, Rhode Island. The application 
contained no new substantial 
information which would bear 
importantly on the Department’s 
determination. Therefore, dismissal of 
the application was issued.

TA–W–41,588; Osram Sylvania Products, 
Inc., Central Falls, Rhode Island (February 3, 
2003).

Signed in Washington, DC, this 12th day of 
March, 2003. 
Edward A. Tomchick, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–6562 Filed 3–18–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–50,723] 

The Rival Company Sweet Springs, 
MO; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on January 

29, 2003 in response to a worker 
petition filed on behalf of workers at 
The Rival Company, Sweet Springs, 
Missouri. 

The petitioning group of workers is 
covered by an earlier petition filed on 
January 29, 2003 (TA–W–50,280) that is 
the subject of an ongoing investigation 
for which a determination has not yet 
been issued. Further investigation in 
this case would duplicate efforts and 
serve no purpose; therefore the 
investigation under this petition has 
been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 27th day of 
February 2003. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–6569 Filed 3–18–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–50,232] 

Roxio, Inc., Maple Grove, MN; 
Dismissal of Application for 
Reconsideration 

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an 
application for administrative 
reconsideration was filed with the 
Director of the Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance for workers at 
Roxio, Inc., Maple Grove, Minnesota. 
The application contained no new 
substantial information which would 
bear importantly on the Department’s 
determination. Therefore, dismissal of 
the application was issued.

TA–W–50,232; Roxio, Inc., Maple Grove, 
Minnesota (March 7, 2003).

Signed in Washington, DC, this 12th day of 
March, 2003. 
Edward A. Tomchick, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–6564 Filed 3–18–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–50,720] 

Siemens Business Systems, Rumford, 
ME; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on December 19, 2002 in 

response to a worker petition which was 
filed on behalf of workers at Siemens 
Business Systems, Rumford, Maine. 

An active certification covering the 
petitioning group of workers is already 
in effect (TA–W–41,327, as amended). 
Consequently, further investigation in 
this case would serve no purpose, and 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 11th day of 
February 2003. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–6568 Filed 3–18–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

Investigations Regarding Certifications 
of Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance 

Petitions have been filed with the 
Secretary of Labor under section 221(a) 
of the Trade Act of 1974 (‘‘the Act’’) and 
are identified in the Appendix to this 
notice. Upon receipt of these petitions, 
the Director of the Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance, Employment 
and Training Administration, has 
instituted investigations pursuant to 
section 221(a) of the Act. 

The purpose of each of the 
investigations is to determine whether 
the workers are eligible to apply for 
adjustment assistance under Title II, 
Chapter 2, of the Act. The investigations 
will further relate, as appropriate, to the 
determination of the date on which total 
or partial separations began or 
threatened to begin and the subdivision 
of the firm involved. 

The petitioners or any other persons 
showing a substantial interest in the 
subject matter of the investigations may 
request a public hearing, provided such 
request is filed in writing with the 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance, at the address shown below, 
not later than March 31, 2003. 

Interested persons are invited to 
submit written comments regarding the 
subject matter of the investigations to 
the Director, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance, at the address 
shown below, not later than March 31, 
2003. 

The petitions filed in this case are 
available for inspection at the Office of 
the Director, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance, Employment 
and Training Administration, U.S. 
Department of Labor, Room C–5311, 200 

VerDate Jan<31>2003 18:09 Mar 18, 2003 Jkt 200001 PO 00000 Frm 00077 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\19MRN1.SGM 19MRN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-17T15:45:21-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




